

No. 09-1433

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHAGHTICOKE TRIBAL NATION,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, Secretary, Department of the
Interior, JAMES E. CASON, Associate Deputy
Secretary, Department of the Interior, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF INDIAN
AFFAIRS, OFFICE OF FEDERAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT,
and INTERIOR BOARD OF INDIAN APPEALS,
Respondents-Appellees.

THE KENT SCHOOL CORPORATION, STATE OF
CONNECTICUT, TOWN OF KENT, and
THE CONNECTICUT LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY,
Intervenors-Appellees.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

RICHARD EMANUEL *
601 Plymouth Colony
Branford, CT 06405
(203) 483-6201
newtrials@comcast.net

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
A. There is a Clear Conflict Among the Courts of Appeals	2
B. A Biased Decisionmaker is Never Harmless	6
C. An Appearance Standard is Proportionate to the Interests at Stake	7
D. <i>Caperton</i> : The "Appearance," "Risk," "Potential" or "Probability" of Bias	9
E. Did the Second Circuit Consider <i>Caperton</i> ?	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	6
<i>ATX, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Transp.</i> , 41 F.3d 1522 (D.C. Cir. 1994)....	5, 6
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	3
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	2
<i>D.C. Fed'n of Civic Ass'ns v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 405 U.S. 1030 (1972).....	4
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	2-3
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	6
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	6-7
<i>Peter Kiewit Sons' Co. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 714 F.2d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Posters 'N' Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994).....	3
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1446 (2009).....	6
<i>Robinson v. Story</i> , 469 U.S. 1081 (1984)	11
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975) .	3
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009) ..	6
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt</i> , 961 F. Supp. 1276 (W.D. Wis. 1997)	8
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Maze</i> , 414 U.S. 395 (1974)	3, 8
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)	10
